
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000727-2024 

Tender

Delivery of Wajibika Programme in Tanzania

Foreign Commonwealth and Development Office (FCDO)

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-000727

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-041da5  

Published 10 January 2024, 5:09am

The closing date and time has been changed to:

28 February 2024, 3:00pm

See the change notice.

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Foreign Commonwealth and Development Office (FCDO)

King Charles Street

London

SW1A 2AH

Email

wasonga.misumi@fcdo.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2070080932

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000727-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000727-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005515-2024
mailto:wasonga.misumi@fcdo.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/foreign-commonwealth-development-office

Buyer's address

https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk/

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Development and Diplomacy

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/foreign-commonwealth-development-office
https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk/
https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk/
https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk/


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Delivery of Wajibika Programme in Tanzania

Reference number

ITT 6166

II.1.2) Main CPV code

75211200 - Foreign economic-aid-related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office (FCDO) is looking for a supplier of services
to deliver Wajibika Programme in Tanzania (Wajibika).

Wajibika is led by the FCDO and co-designed/funded by the Swiss Development Corporation
(SDC).

The anticipated Financial Limit for the Contract until 31 March 2030 is up to £24,125,000.
This value is made up of £13,500,000 representing the UK funding for the programme, and
of approximately £10,625,000 (CHF 11,700,000) representing the Swiss Embassy
contribution. The Contract value is inclusive of all applicable taxes but exclusive of UK VAT. 

The Wajibika Programme is made up of three Components:

· Component 1 - Inclusive and Effective Civic Space; 

· Component 2 - Media Freedom Workstream; and 

· Component 3 - The Governance Innovation Fund. 

The Financial Limit of the Contract, irrespective of value, will be allocated to the three



Page 4 to 8

components in the following proportions: Component 1 - 60%, Component 2 – 20% and
Component 3 – 20%.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £24,125,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

75211200 - Foreign economic-aid-related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

TZ - Tanzania

Main site or place of performance

Tanzania

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The intended Impact of the Wajibika programme is a more open, inclusive society in Tanzania
where government demonstrates greater accountability to the needs of its citizens. 

Wajibika will deliver this Impact via three strategic Outcomes: 

• Effective civic space and political inclusion: CSOs are effective, credible and sustainable,
developing stronger connections to the public, deploying evidence to demonstrate their
value to government, and challenging disproportionate regulation. Coalitions (CSOs, NGOs,
media, FBOs) are strengthened to promote inclusive politics and engage citizens –
particularly women – in the democratic process.  

• Media freedom and access to information: media challenges disproportionate regulation,
including of online space, and grows capacity for public interest journalism.  



Page 5 to 8

• Government service delivery: Government and key actors are supported to explore new
solutions to tackle longstanding service delivery challenges. 

Wajibika has been designed to address both supply and demand side challenges to a more
open society in which GoT is more accountable and capable of meeting citizen’s demands. As
such the programme will support activities that are built around three different, but mutually
reinforcing Outcome areas. 

The Supplier will design and implement two long-term strategic workstreams to deliver
Outcomes 1 and 2 and an on-demand facility called the (“Governance Innovation Fund - GIF”)
to flexibly pilot and deliver short term projects to support Outcome 3. 

FCDO reserves the right to scale down or discontinue this programme at any point in line
with the terms and conditions of the Contract. Scaling down is at FCDO's discretion, and may
occur for a number of reasons including, but not limited to, changes to the political economy
or a shortage of funds.

To access the tender documents, please login or register to FCDO's eTendering Portal 
https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk (itt_6166 - Delivery of Wajibika Programme in Tanzania).

Any queries related to the subject of this tender must be sent via the messaging function for
itt_6166 - Delivery of Wajibika Programme in Tanzania.

If you have any technical issues with the Portal, please call eTendering helpdesk: +44 203
868 2859 or use the "Call me Back!" functionality (recommended, especially if contacting
from outside of UK). Any issues with accessing the tender documents should be also
reported to Anna.Gibson@fcdo.gov.uk or Mercy.mashem@fcdo.gov.uk

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £24,125,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

29 March 2024

https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk
mailto:Anna.Gibson@fcdo.gov.uk
mailto:Mercy.mashem@fcdo.gov.uk


Page 6 to 8

End date

1 March 2030

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Upon successful delivery and subject to funding availability, there is an option to extend by
up to an additional 24 months, to March 2032.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

To access the tender documents, please login or register to FCDO's eTendering Portal 
https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk (itt_6166 - Delivery of Wajibika Programme in Tanzania).

https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk


Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-035202

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Originally published as:

Date

19 February 2024

Local time

12:00pm

Changed to:

Date

28 February 2024

Local time

 3:00pm

See the change notice.

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

/Notice/035202-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005515-2024


Page 8 to 8

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 8 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

19 February 2024

Local time

12:00pm

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Foreign Commonwealth and Development Office (FCDO)

King Charles Street

London

SW1A 2AH

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-22T18:38:20+0100
	TCPDF




